RECORDATION FO

5-21-99

PATEN1.

101139722

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):					
The Hain Food Group, Inc. 50 Charles Lindberg Boulevard Uniondale, New York 11553 3. Nature of conveyance:	IBJ Whitehall Bank & Trust Company One State Street New York, New York 10004					
[] Assignment [] Merger [x] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other: Execution Date(s): May 18, 1999 1st (sole) Inventor: 2nd Inventor: 3rd Inventor: 4th Inventor:						
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date(s) of the application is(are):						
1st (sole) Inventor: 2nd Inventor: 3rd Inventor: 4th Inventor:	840E					
A. Patent Application No.(s): see attached schedule B. Patent No.(s): see attached schedule	840E Nospec Fee					

Page 1 of 2

05/25/1999 MTHAI1 00000139 4199373

01 FC:581

840.00 OP



PATENT REEL: 010133 FRAME: 0463

 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Alice L. Shih, Esq. Nixon, Hargrave, Devans & Doyle LLP 437 Madison Avenue New York, New York 10022 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 21				
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$840.00				
	[] Previously paid (see original transmittal)				
	[X] A check in the amount of \$840.00 is enclosed.				
	8. Deposit Account Number: 14-1138				
	[] Charge total fee to account.				
	[X] Charge any additional fees to account.				
DO NOT U	USE THIS SPACE				
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fore attached copy is a true copy of the original docur 					
Date: May 18, 1999					
Alice L. Shih, Esq. Nixon, Hargrave, Devans & Doyle LLP 437 Madison Avenue New York, New York 10022 (212) 940-3000					
[Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 7]					

Page 2 of 2

Schedule I

PATENTS

All Patents and Patent Licenses listed under this Schedule I belong to The Hain Food Group, Inc. None of the Subsidiary Guarantors own any Patents or Patent Licenses.

1)	U.S. Patent 4,199,373	PROCESS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF CRYSTALLINE FRUCTOSE	INACTIVE
		Corresponding Foreign Patent Canada 1,095,904	INACTIVE
2)	U.S. Patent 4,199,374	PROCESS OF PREPARING CRYSTALLINE FRUCTOSE FROM HIGH FRUCTOSE CORN SYRUP	INACTIVE
		Corresponding Foreign Patent Canada 1,113,462	INACTIVE
3)	U.S. Patent 4,254,155	SWEETNER COMPOSITION AND METHOD OF PREPARING SAME	INACTIVE
4)	U.S. Patent 4,293,570	PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF SWEETNERS AND CONFECTIONARY PRODUCTS CONTAINING SAME	INACTIVE
5)	U.S. Patent 4,304,794	ARTIFICIAL SWEETNER COMPOSITION AND PROCESS OF PREPARING AND USING SAME	12/12/81
6)	U.S. Patent 4,333,872	ALPHA-L-ASPARTYL-L-PHENYLALANINE METHLESTERS	06/08/82
		Corresponding Foreign Patent Canada 1,179,329	12/11/84
7)	U.S. Patent 4,376,198	PROCESS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF GLUCOSYLSORBITOL	INACTIVE
		Corresponding Foreign Patent Canada 1,179,334	INACTIVE

PATENTS/APPLICATIONS

Country	Patent No. Serial No.	Date of Issue/Filing	Subject	Status
US	5,360,624	11/01/94	COMPOSITION FOR CONTROLLING RELEASE OF CARBOHYDRATES	Issued
US	5,545,410	08/13/96	METHOD FOR CONTROLLING BLOOD SUGAR LEVEL	Issued
Mexico	94/08421	10/31/94	COMPOSITION FOR CONTROLLING RELEASE OF CARBOHYDRATES	Pending
PCT	PCT/US94/04523	04/25/96	COMPOSITION FOR CONTROLLING RELEASE OF CARBOHYDRATES	Inactive
US	SN323,853	10/31/94	COMPOSITION FOR CONTROLLING RELEASE OF CARBOHYDRATES FOR USE IN CERTAIN FOODS	Pending
US	Filed	09/06/96	METHOD FOR CONTROLLING BLOOD SUGAR LEVEL	Pending
US	5,536,156	07/16/96		Issued
US	5,360,614	11/01/94	METHOD FOR CONTROLLING THE RELEASE OF CARBOHYDRATES BY INCAPSULATION	Issued
PCT			METHOD FOR CONTROLLING BLOOD SUGAR LEVEL	To be filed

N60628.7 (Security Agreement) (Schedule I - Patents)

Country	Patent No. Serial No.	Date of Issue/Filing	Subject	Status
US	SN 524,301	09/06/96	METHOD FOR CONTROLLING THE RELEASE OF CARBOHYDRATES BY INCAPSULATION	Pending

FOREIGN PATENTS

Case Number	Attorney	Status		Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
57436	GTS EPG	Country: AU		Australia	07/28/94		
		Pending		67128/94			
		T	itle:	METHOD OF CONTROLLING THE RELEASE OF CARBOHYDRATES BY INCAPSULATION AND			
57436	GTS EPG	Country: BR		Brazil		PI 9406053-3	
		Abandoned					
		Ti	itle:		METHOD OF CONTROLLING THE RELEASE OF CARBOHYDRATES BY INCAPSULATION AND		
57436	GTS EPG	Country: CA		Canada	25 - Apr-1994	2,161,518	
		Pending					
		Ti	itle:	METHOD OF CONTE			
5743 6	GTS EPG	Country: EP		European Patent Office			
		Unfiled					
		Ti	itle:	METHOD OF CONTROLLING THE RELEASE OF CARBOHYDRATES BY INCAPSULATION AND			
57436	GTS EPG	Country: JP		Japan	26-Oct-1995	6-524454	
		Pending					
		Ti	itle:	METHOD OF CONTR CARBOHYDRATES			
		Pending					

MEMORANDUM OF SECURITY AGREEMENT - PATENTS

Pursuant to a Security Agreement, dated as of May 18, 1999 (the "Security Agreement"), made by the undersigned, located at 50 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Uniondale, New York 11553, the undersigned has granted to IBJ Whitehall Bank & Trust Company, located at One State Street, New York, New York, 10004, as agent (the "Agent") a continuing security interest in, and a continuing lien upon, among other Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), (a) all patents, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency or the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, including, without limitation, all patents listed in the Schedule annexed hereto (the "Patents") and (b) all renewals and proceeds (including accounts receivable and royalties) thereof.

The Agent's security interest in the Patents can only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Dated: May 18, 1999

THE HAM FOOD GROUP, INC.

Name: Gay M. Jan

Title: Se 1/10 President - Finance

N64829 1

PATENT REEL: 010133 FRAME: 0469